
APPENDIX C

Tax Rate - Fiscal Year 2024 0.492121 Per $100 valuation
NSF Penalty (7/23/79 Ch. 2, Sec. 2-3) $35.00 (Prevailing rate charged by depository bank)

Utility Billing
WATER RATES

RESIDENTIAL - Inside City Limits Residential (also applies to bulk water purchases)
     Water Rate (Ord. 1984 Sec. 78-2 (a) (1)) First 1,000 gallons (minimum) 17.34$  

Next 4,000 gallons (per thousand) 4.20$  
Next 7,000 gallons (per thousand) 4.42$  
Next 18,000 gallons (per thousand) 4.64$  
Over 30,000 gallons (per thousand) 4.89$  

COMMERCIAL - Inside City Limits
     Water Rate (Ord. 1984 Sec. 78-2 (a) (1)) Commercial (also applies to bulk water purchases)

First 1,000 gallons (minimum) 18.50$  
Next 4,000 gallons (per thousand) 4.20$  
Next 7,000 gallons (per thousand) 4.42$  
Next 18,000 gallons (per thousand) 4.64$  
Over 30,000 gallons (per thousand) 4.89$  

RESIDENTIAL - Outside City Limits
     Water Rate (Ord. 1984 Sec. 78-2 (a) (2)) First 1,000 gallons (minimum) 30.52$  
     (1 1/2 times inside city limits water rate) Next 4,000 gallons (per thousand) 6.29$  

Next 7,000 gallons (per thousand) 6.64$  
Next 18,000 gallons (per thousand) 6.99$  
Over 30,000 gallons (per thousand) 7.33$  

COMMERCIAL - Outside City Limits
     Water Rate (Ord. 1984 Sec. 78-2 (a) (2)) First 1,000 gallons (minimum) 37.74$  
     (1 1/2 times inside city limits water rate) Next 4,000 gallons (per thousand) 6.29$  

Next 7,000 gallons (per thousand) 6.64$  
Next 18,000 gallons (per thousand) 6.97$  
Over 30,000 gallons (per thousand) 7.31$  

SEWER RATES
RESIDENTIAL - Inside City Limits
     Sewer Rate (Ord. 1984 Sec. 78-2 (b) (1)) First 1,000 gallons (minimum) 17.05$  

Next 4,000 gallons (per thousand) 2.27$  
Next 7,000 gallons (per thousand) 2.50$  
Next 18,000 gallons (per thousand) 2.75$  
Over 30,000 gallons (per thousand) 3.03$  

RESIDENTIAL - Outside City Limits
     Sewer Rate (Ord. 1984 Sec. 78-2 (b) (1)) First 1,000 gallons (minimum) 30.00$  
     (1 1/2 times inside city limits water rate) Next 4,000 gallons (per thousand) 3.41$  

Next 7,000 gallons (per thousand) 3.75$  
Next 18,000 gallons (per thousand) 4.12$  
Over 30,000 gallons (per thousand) 4.53$  

COMMERCIAL - Inside City Limits
     Sewer Rate (Ord. 1984 Sec. 78-2 (b) (1)) First 1,000 gallons (minimum) 18.15$  

Next 4,000 gallons (per thousand) 2.28$  
Next 7,000 gallons (per thousand) 2.50$  
Next 18,000 gallons (per thousand) 2.75$  
Over 30,000 gallons (per thousand) 3.03$  

COMMERCIAL - Outside City Limits First 1,000 gallons (minimum) 37.00$  
     Sewer Rate (Ord. 1984 Sec. 78-2 (b) (1)) Next 4,000 gallons (per thousand) 3.42$  
     (1 1/2 times inside city limits water rate) Next 7,000 gallons (per thousand) 3.75$  

Next 18,000 gallons (per thousand) 4.13$  
Over 30,000 gallons (per thousand) 4.55$  

Liquid Waste Disposal Rate (Ord. 1984 Sec. 78-2 ( c) (1)) Bulk disposal of liquid wastes generated in Jim Wells County only:
Per 1,000 gallons (1,000 gallon minimum)

Inside City Limits 40.50$  

Liquid Waste Disposal Rate - Outside City Limits 1 1/2 times inside city limits liquid waste disposal rate
Per 1,000 gallons (1,000 gallon minimum)

Outside City Limits 60.75$  

Security Deposit - Inside City Limits $75.00 Residential
  (Ord. 1774 Sec. 22-2) $125.00 Commercial

  Ord. 1613-1098 $400.00 Fire Hydrants - Sec. 22.40
$800.00 4" Meters

 FY 2024
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Security Deposit - Outside City Limits (Ord. 1774 Sec. 22-2) $113.00 Residential
$188.00 Commercial 

Late Fee (Ord. 1613-1098) 15% of current amount due if unpaid after due date (15 days from billing date).
Re-establishing Service (Ord. 1613-1098) $30.00 during normal working hours

$75.00 after hours and weekends

Meter and/or Water Line Tampering Fees: $300.00 Initial Violation Fee for Tampering with meters
$400.00 Additional Violation Fees for Tampering with meters

not to exceed $2,000.00

$1,500.00 Violation Fee for Tampering with City water lines

*In addition to tampering fees, customer will be charged for water usage 
  based on actual or estimated consumption.

*Additionally, customer will be charged actual replacement cost of damaged 
  equipment or parts, if any.

Lock Fee 45.00$              A lock fee shall be charged on any meter that has been locked for 
non-payment.

Tapping Fees

Water Tap (Ord. 1613-1098) $950.00 3/4" by three-fourths inch
$1,250.00 one inch
$2,600.00 one and one-half inch
$3,100.00 two inch

Fee for water taps not listed will be based on cost of labor,
  equipment, and material.

Sewer Tap (Ord. 1613-1098) $650.00 four inch sewer tap required due to four inch main
$1,100.00 minimum - standard six inches

$180.00 additional fee for each tap if excavation is made to paved
  or improved street

Taps greater than 6" to be cost of material and labor plus Meter, MXU (20%) and Other
Outside City Limits + 1.5 Times Tapping Fees w/Meters (Service Lines)
$1,425.00 Tapping Fees 3/4"
$1,875.00 Tapping Fees 1"
$3,900.00 Tapping Fees 1 1/2"
$4,650.00 Tapping Fees 2"
$9,225.00 Tapping Fees 4" inside city limits x 1.5 Times (approx. cost)
$15,375.00 Tapping Fees 6" inside city limits x 1.5 Times (approx. cost)
Fee to install meter box where tap already exists:
$150.00 one inch meter box
$350.00 one and one-half inch meter box
$450.00 two inch meter box

Additional Fee Charges:
Fire Hydrant Installation - Cost of 6" Tap (exclude Meter and MXU)
     + Hydrant Cost 

Meter Box Fees:
     3/4" to 1" $50.00
     1 1/2" to 2" $100.00

Equipment:
     Back Hoe Charge is per hour with 2 hour minimum $50.00
     Dump Truck Charge is per hour with 1 hour minimum $50.00

"Any other equipment used that is not listed shall be charged based on the most current Equipment Rate Schedule
published by FEMA"

Other
     2" Back Flow Preventer -
          (Deposit: cost of Backflow Preventor) - Refundable $200.00 Month
     Hydrant Const. Meter
          (Deposit: Cost of meter + $400 Security) - Refundable $200.00 Month
     Temporary Construction Meter
          (Deposit: Cost of Meter + $200 Security) - Refundable $100.00 Month
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Industrial Waste (Ord. 1341-1286  Sec. 22-157)
(a)  Charge determination; routine sampling and testing:

The Industrial charge shall be calculated by the following:

(b) Surcharge for exceeding limits; routine re-testing:

Computations of each surcharge, as applicable, shall be based on the following:

S = V x 8.34 x .075 x (B.O.D. - 200); and
S = V x 8.34 x .075 x (S.S. - 200).

Private Fire Protection Water Rate (Ord.of 6/23/75 Sec. 22-58)
Private fire protection water rates for nonmetered service by the city shall be the net annual charge for water service made available
when such charges are paid in advance or before January 31 of each year such service is to be rendered.  
Otherwise such charges shall be subject to a penalty of increased charges in the amount of ten (10) percent of the net charges if  
payment is made on or before March 1 of the current year.  Should payment of charges not be made on or before March 1 of the 
current year, water service shall be discontinued.  If paid after March 1 a turn-on fee of three dollars ($3.00) shall be made.

The water service rates to be lawful rates charges on the three (3) types of 
connections are:

(1) Type Nos. 1 & 2 (nonmetered)

(2) Type No. 2.

(3)  Type No. 3 (metered)
The Water service rates charged on all metered lines shall conform with the rate schedule as set out by city ordinance for 
domestic service inside and outside of the city limits and according to the size fire flow or standard type meter installed.

If the volume or character of the waste to be accepted by the city is such that it will not overload the sewage collection, pumping, handling, treating, or 
disposal facilities of the city, then prior to such acceptance, the city and the industrial concern shall enter into an agreement whereby the industrial 

concern shall make payment of an industrial waste charge to be determined as set forth below:

The determination of flow, B.O.D., and suspended materials shall be made by the city laboratory and if the firm or industry concerned shall send samples to an independent 
laboratory, then the cost of the sample shall be paid solely by the firm or industry.  The time of selection of the sample shall be at the sole discretion of the city, but at least on 
an annual basis to adjust the industrial charge to reflect the current costs of wastewater treatment.  The applicable surcharge determined by such tests shall be retroactive for 

two (2) billing periods and shall continue for six (6) billing periods unless subsequent tests determine that the surcharge should be further increased.

Before establishing a surcharge, the owner must be notified in writing that the waste discharge from his property exceeds the maximum limits as established in this division.  If 
after three (3) consecutive monthly inspections, the quality has not been brought within the maximum allowed, the customer must enter into a surcharge agreement or be 

disconnected from the city's sanitary sewer system.  Thereafter the flow will be routinely inspected each six (6) months and if found above or below the maximum allowed, the 
surcharge will be adjusted accordingly.

charge shall be an amount of not less than the minimum rate 

For fire service accounts there shall be a customer card, 
order that the meter readers can check the indicator on 
water, the meter reader shall report it to the customer.  An 
for usage.  If it is found that water was used for purposes other 
for extinguishing fire, a penalty charge shall be assessed the 

penalty charge, if made, will be in addition to the regular 

line connection providing service to the premises.  Failure by a 
the mailing date of the statement shall cause the city to 
customer.  If it is repeatedly found that the indicator shows 
remove the detector check device and replace it with a 
at the customer's expense, and thereafter, the account shall be 
customer has the option to request the city in writing to 
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Sanitation
Residential Garbage Pickup Rate (Ord. 1995 Sec. 66-39 (1)) One Family dwelling 20.50 per unit

Two Family dwelling
  (one meter or separate meters) 20.50 per unit
Apartments 
  (on one meter or separate meters) 20.50 per unit
One family dwelling and single apartment
  (on one meter) 20.50 per unit

Mobile home parks/subdivisions 20.50 per unit

There will be an additional $20.50 charge to each household for 
each 96 gallon rollout container in excess of the one provided.

Additional Charge(s) $1.69 tax - added to Residential Garbage Pickup Rate
For example:  One Family Dwelling charges would be as follows:

$20.50 plus $1.69 tax totaling $22.19 per month.

Commercial Garbage Pickup Rate (Ord. 1995 Sec. 66-39) Commercial Fee per Month (two can 96 gallons maximum) 41.00$                       
Inside City Limits      (each additional can at $20.50)

     - 3 Cubic Yard Container
$160.11 2 pickups (per container charge)
$240.17 3 pickups (per container charge)
$400.28 5 pickups (per container charge)

MOBILE HOME PARKS NUMBER OF TRAILERS X $20.50 = TOTAL OF COST APARTMENTS $20.50 PER UNIT.

Commercial Garbage Pickup Rate (Ord. 1995 Sec. 66-39)
Outside City Limits

     - 3 Cubic Yard Container $240.17 2 pickups (per container charge)
$360.25 3 pickups (per container charge)
$600.41 5 pickups (per container charge)

Commercial Garbage Pickup Rate (Ord. 1995 Sec. 66-39) Commercial Fee per Month (two can 96 gallons maximum) 41.00$                       
Inside City Limits      (each additional can at $20.50)

     - 4 Cubic Yard Container $213.41 2 pickups (per container charge)
$269.05 3 pickups (per container charge)
$533.70 5 pickups (per container charge)

MOBILE HOME PARKS NUMBER OF TRAILERS X $20.50 = TOTAL OF COST APARTMENTS $20.50 PER UNIT.

Commercial Garbage Pickup Rate (Ord. 1995 Sec. 66-39)
Outside City Limits

     - 4 Cubic Yard Container $320.33 2 pickups (per container charge)
$480.33 3 pickups (per container charge)
$800.57 5 pickups (per container charge)

There will be an additional $22.00 charge to the commercial 
business owner/lessee upon the third return of the service 
vehicle to the place of business due to a blocked container.

Additional Charge(s) $1.82 tax - added to Commercial Garbage Pickup Rate
For example:  One Family Dwelling charges would be as follows:

$22.00 plus $1.82 tax totaling $23.82 per month.

CITY OF ALICE
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/23

 FY 2024
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Roll-Off Containers (Ord. 1927-1)

     - 20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off $200.00 Haul fee per landfill trip
$4.00 Daily rental fee

Pre-Pay (deposit) minimum  - (20 c.y. Container)
$170.00 Residential
$750.00 Commercial

     - 30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off $225.00 Haul fee per landfill trip
$4.00 Daily rental fee

Pre-Pay (deposit) minimum  - (30 c.y. Container)
$250.00 Residential
$1,000.00 Commercial

     - 40 Cubic Yard Roll-Off $250.00 Haul fee per landfill trip
$4.00 Daily rental fee

Pre-Pay (deposit) minimum  - (40 c.y. Container)
$250.00 Residential
$1,200.00 Commercial

Garbage Rate - Special Pickups (Ord. 1995 Sec. 66-39) Brush $120.00 per hour plus tipping fee
Bulky Items Actual Cost which includes tipping fee

Private Refuse Collection Service License 
  (Ord. 1995 Sec. 66-39) $500.00 Annual license fee

Monthly Landfill Development Fund Fee
  (Ord. 1995 Sec. 66-39) $4.00 Per account
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Landfill
Tipping Fee (Ord. 1996 Sec. 66-76)

Within Alice Jim Wells County Outside Alice
Corp. Limits Government Agency Corp. Limits

  Per Ton 46.00$               50.00$                               70.00$             

*Landfill Tipping Fee Includes a State Disposal Fee of
     $1.25 Per Ton*

  Minimum Tipping Fee $10.00 20.00$             

Tires (Ord. 1996)

  Automobile Tires - $2.00 each
  Truck Tires (16"/19") $3.00 each
  Truck Tires (20" and up) $5.00 each

CITY OF ALICE
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/23

Origin

 FY 2024
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Community Services
Special Assessment Certificates (Ord. 1777) $8.00

Other Fees
Copies from machines that are not coin-operated
  (No Ordinance)
  Routine 8 1/2 X 11 and 8 1/2 X 14
  Single-sided $0.10 per page
  Double-sided $0.15 per page

CITY OF ALICE
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/23

 FY 2024
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Inspection
Contractors/Builders Annual Registration Fee $125.00 per year
  
Demolition Fees $75.00

Building Moving Fee $100.00

Re-inspection Fee $76.92 Any Residential Permit
$125.00 Any Commercial Permit

Building Permit Fees Residential Permit Fee
Residential Permit Residential Construction $0.30

Plan Review $0.08

Commercial Permit
Plan Review 25% of Permit Fee

Up to 2,500 sq ft $965 + 0.00/sq ft 
2,501 to 10,000 sq ft $260 + 0.28/sq ft
10,001 to 50,000 sq ft $645 + 0.25/sq ft
50,001 to 100,000 sq ft $1940 + 0.22/sq ft

Building Permit Fees (Continued) 100,001 to 300,000 sq ft $3220 + 0.21/sq ft
Over 300,000 sq ft $7110 + 0.20/sq ft

B104 Penalties
Where work for which a permit is required by this code is started or proceeded
prior to obtaining said permit, the fees herein specified shall be doubled, but the
payment of such double fee shall not relieve any persons from fully complying
with the requirements of this code in the execution of the work nor from any
other penalties prescribed herein.

Electrical Permit Fees (Ord. 1656 Sec. 6-188) $76.92 Residential Service Reconnection Inspection
$125.00 Commercial Service Reconnection Inspection
$76.92 Minimum fee for permit (each job)
$  1.00 Light outlets, switches, plugs (min 10)
$  1.00 Dishwasher, disposals, washing machines
$  3.00 Ranges, dryers, water heaters, window ac's
$  3.00 Cook Tops, Built-In Ovens, special outlets
$  2.00 Electric Heating per KW
$  2.00 Central Air Conditioners per H.P.
$  6.00 Gasoline Pumps, Welders, Unit Heaters
$  1.00 Motors Horse Power per H.P.
$  4.00 Sign Outlets, Time Switches, Flood Lights, Neon Trans.
$15.00 Construction Loops, *Sub Feeders, Power Transformers
$15.00 *Meter Loops, Temporary Service, Panel Change
$15.00 Swimming Pool Grounding
$76.92 Reinspection Fee
$125.00 Commercial Reinspection Fee

New residential Construction (Minimum $20.00) 0.09/s.f.  - 'rounded to the nearest dollar'
New Commercial Construction (Minimum $20.00) 0.12/s.f.  - 'rounded to the nearest dollar'

Mechanical Contractor Registration Fee $125.00 per year

Mechanical Permit Fees $76.92 Permit Fee

$0.09/s.f. Residential Installation

$125.00 All new commercial installation
plus $2.00/$1000

$30.00 Repairs, alterations, and additions to an existing system

$76.92 Residential Reinspection Fee
$125.00 Commercial Reinspection Fee

Fence Application Fee (4/14/80) $50.00

CITY OF ALICE
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/23

 FY 2024
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Plumbing Permits 
Plumbing Permit Fee $76.92 New Residential

Plumbing and Inspection Fees $125.00 New Commercial
$10.00 Each Fixture
$20.00 Each Sewer
$20.00 Sewer Replacing
$20.00 Grease Trap
$10.00 Water Heater
$20.00 Install or Repair Water Piping
$20.00 Repair Drainage
$10.00 Vacuum Breakers 1-5 over
$ 6.00 Vacuum Breakers Over 5 - each
$20.00 Lawn Sprinkler System
$20.00 Swimming Pool
$20.00 Sandtrap 
$20.00 Boiler Commercial
$10.00 Other
$76.92 Residential Reinspection Fee
$125.00 Commercial Reinspection Fee

Gas Permit $76.92 Residential Permit
Residential Plumbing and Gas Permit $125.00 Commerical Permit

$0.06/s.f. - 'rounded to the neareast dollar'
For new construction of a single-family residence, two-family
residence and multi-family residence and new installation in 
existing dwelling 

Commercial Plumbing and Gas Permit $0.12/s.f. For new commercial contruction and new installation in 
existing dwelling 

Gas Inspection Fees (Residential and Commerical) $20.00 Gas Line
$20.00 Central Heat and Air
$10.00 Vented Wall Heater
$10.00 Water Heater
$76.92 Residential Reinspection Fee
$125.00 Commercial Reinspection Fee

Sign Permit $100.00

House Moving Contractor Registration Fee $125.00 (annually)
House Moving Permit $100.00

Flat Work $76.92 Residential
$125.00 Commercial

Roof Permit $76.92 Residential
$125.00 Commercial

Accessory Building Permit $76.92 + 0.06 s.f. Residential
$125.00 Commercial

Additions $76.92 + 0.08 s.f. Residential
$260 + 0.28 s.f. Commercial

Remodel $76.92 + 0.04 l.f. Residential
Commercial
$160 up to 100"
$160+ $0.28 s.f.  100' to 200' s.f.
$185 + $0.26 s.f. 201' to 350' s.f.
$225 + $0.24 s.f. anything over 350' s.f.

Carport $76.92 + $0.06 s.f.

Swimming Pools $100.00 Residential
$300.00 Commercial

Spas $75.00 Residential
$100.00 Commercial

Cert. Of Occupancy $150.00 for all commercial businesses

$250.00 ($100.00 refunded if no Public Hearing before City Council)
$ 250.00 BOA appeal ($500.00 if special session of Board is called)

Special Exception Permit Renewal Fee $75.00

Special Exception Fees $125.00
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Plan and Plat Filing Fees 
     Preliminary Plan Fee $300.00
     Final Plat Fee $100.00
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Codes
Meat, Poultry, Seafood License $125.00 (annually)

Health Permit $125.00 (annual)
      Special Events (Food) $35.00
      Late Fee after 10 days from expiration date of orginal permit $50.00
      Reinspection Fee $50.00 per visit
Mobile Food Vendor Permit $25.00 per month
Temporary Food Establishment $25.00 per permit not to exceed 6 per calendar year

Day Care/ Foster Care License $75.00 (annual)
       Late Fee $25.00
       Reinspection Fee $50.00 per visit

Special Assessment Certification $25.00 each lien

Lien Recording Fee $35.00 each lien
Release of Mechanic Lien $35.00 each lien

Itinerant Vendor $100 per month (not to exceed six (6) permits per vendor per calendar year)

Peddlers Permit 
$100 up to 5 
people $25 each additional person (6 months)

Special Events Vendors $35.00 (5 days)

Alcoholic Beverage License 
Note:  The City charges 1/2 of State Charges

State Fees City Charges 
TABC CHARGES per year
Brewer's License (BW) -                        $750.00
Distillers and Rectifiers Permit (D) $3,000.00 $750.00
Winery Permit (G) $150.00 $37.50
Non Resident Selllers Permit (S) $300.00 $75.00
General Distributors License (BB) $600.00 $150.00
Wholesaler's Permit (W) $3,750.00 $937.50
General Class B Wholesaler's Permit (X) $600.00 $150.00
Mixed Beverage Permit (MB) - Original $6,000.00 -                                      
Mixed Beverage Permit (MB) - 1st Renewal *2 years $4,500.00 -                                      
Mixed Beverage Permit (MB) - 2nd Renewal *2 years $3,000.00 $750.00
Mixed Beverage Permit (MB) - Subsequent Renewals *2 years $1,500.00 $375.00
Mixed Beverage Permit w/ FB (MB) - Original $6,000.00 -                                      
Mixed Beverage Permit w/ FB (MB) - 1st Renewal *2 years $4,500.00 -                                      
Mixed Beverage Permit w/ FB (MB) - 2nd Renewal *2 years $3,000.00 $750.00
Mixed Beverage Permit w/ FB (MB) - Subsequent Renewal *2 years $1,500.00 $375.00
Wine and Malt Beverage Retailer's Permit (BG) $350.00 $87.50
Wine and Malt Beverage Retailer's Off Premise Permit (BQ) $120.00 $30.00
(Malt Beverage) Retail Dealer's On-Premise License (BE) $300.00 $75.00
(Malt Beverage) Retail Dealer's Off-Premise (BF) $120.00 $30.00
Package Store Permit (P) $1,000.00 $250.00
Wine Only Package Store Permit (Q) $150.00 $37.50
Bonded Warehouse Permit (J/JD) $300.00 $75.00
Manufacturer's Agent Warehousing Permit (AW) $1,500.00 $375.00
Promotional Permit (PR) $600.00 $150.00
Branch Distributor's License (BC) $150.00 $37.50
Brewer's Self Distribution License (SD) -                        $300.00
Brewpub License (BP) $1,000.00 $250.00
Local Distrubutor's Permit (LP) $200.00 $50.00
Water Park Permit (WP) $60.00 $15.00

Cleaning Property $100.00/hr - 3 hr. minimum - weedy lots 
Bee Abatement $150.00

CITY OF ALICE
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/23

 FY 2024

259



APPENDIX C

CITY OF ALICE
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/23

 FY 2024
Coin Operated Machines (Ord. 1649 Sec.12-42)
 1) Merchandise coin-operated machine using coin,
     fee, or token with a value greater than $0.05 $10.00 per year (each machine)

 2) Merchandise coin-operated machine using coin,
     fee, or token with a value between $0.01 & $0.05 Fee Eliminated

 3) Skill, pleasure, or music coin-operated machine $15.00 per year (each machine)

Auction License Fee (Ord. 1649  Sec. 12-157) $10.00 per day for each day auction is held
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Engineering
Maps - No ordinance

Maps ( Black & White) - no ordinance $1.00 per square foot - larger than 36x48

Maps (Color) - no ordinance $5.00 small - 18x24
$7.50 medium - 24x36
$15.00 large - 36x48
$2.00 per square foot - lager than 36x48

Scan (Black & White) $5.00 any size

Scan (Color) $7.00 any size

Techincal Specifications - no ordinance $0.15 per page

Bid Specification Documents $10.00 each - small
$25.00 each - large

Seal Coat Specifications - No ordinance $50.00 (nonrefundable)

Registration Fee $50.00

Permit Application Fee $50.00

Expedited Application Fee $250.00

Inspection Fee $200.00

Permit Expiration Date Fee $30.00

ROW (Right of Way) user failure to secure permit
 First Offense $500.00
 Second Offense $1,000.00
 Third Offense $2,000.00

Suspended ROW users Reinstatement Fee $2,500.00

FY 2024

CITY OF ALICE
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/23
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Fire
Bicycle Registration $1.00

Opertional Permits 
    Occupancy and Licensed Facilities Permit $100.00 for ground level

$25.00 per floor above/below ground level

Burn Permit $250.00 per occurrence

Foster/Group Home Inspection $75.00 per occurrence 

Construction Permits
    Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Standpipes, and Fire Line Testing $100.00 per visit

Fire Alarm System Test $100.00 per visit

Extinguishing Systems Tests $75.00 per visit

Visual Inspection
    Suppression or Monitoring Systems, Fire Walls $50.00 per visit

FY 2024
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APPENDIX C

Tax Rate - Fiscal Year 2024 0.492121 Per $100 valuation
NSF Penalty (7/23/79 Ch. 2, Sec. 2-3) 35.00$             (Prevailing rate charged by depository bank)

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Burglar Alarm Monitoring (Ord. 1652 Sec.18-1) $50.00 (annually)

Offense Fees (Ord. 1676 & 1677) A Fee(s) shall be assessed and collected from the defendant upon
conviction for a misdemeanor offense in the Municipal Court as a 
cost of court.  

Cost of Court Allocations are as follows:
$3.00 Contributed to the Municipal Court Security Fund
$4.00 Contributed to the Municipal Court Technology Fund

Police Record Sales - Offence Reports $0.25 per page
- Accident Reports $8.00
- Certified Accident Report $10.00

Fingerprinting Fee (Ord. 1712 Sec. 18-5) $15.00
*Minor Children under the age of 17 years are exempt from the payment
of this fee if the child is participating in a program sponsored by a public 
or private school or a non-profit charitable organization designed to
assist in the identification of children who are lost or missing.

Municipal Court
Fines and Fees

COURT TOTAL
DESCRIPTION FINE COST COST
Aid and abet over gross weight 15% $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Aid and abet - over gross weight under 15% $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Alcohol beverage code offense $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Alter or forge certificate of title $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Alter vehicle identification number $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Alter/change/mutilate transfer papers $25.00 $81.00 $106.00
Animals at large $45.00 $81.00 $126.00
Apply for registration w/o motor number $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Assault $275.00 $81.00 $356.00
Assault - threat $250.00 $81.00 $331.00
Attempt to purchase alcohol (deferred) $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Attempt to purchase alcohol by minor $160.00 $66.00 $226.00
Backed without safety $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Bike rider - fail to use due care - passing $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
Bike rider - hazardous traffic violation $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
Bite by dog $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Brakes not on all wheels when required $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Burning trash on private property $120.00 $81.00 $201.00
Bus failed to stop at RR crossing $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Bus shifting gears while cross RR track $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
Buyer accepts jpapers wholly/part blank $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Careless driving $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
Change name/mailing address later than 30 days (CDL) $118.00 $81.00 $199.00
Changed lane when unsafe $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Child (9-16) not secured by safety belt $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
City Ordinance $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
City Ordinance - Noise $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
City Ordinance - Smoking in Public Facility $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
City Ordinance - Use of wireless device while driving $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Clearance lamps improperly mounted $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Clearance lights not visible sufficient distance $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Clung to vehicle $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
Coasting $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Consume alcohol while driving $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Consume alcohol beverages on off premised license acct $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Consumption of alcohol (deferred) $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Consumption of alcohol by minor $175.00 $81.00 $256.00
Consumption of alcoholic beverages near a school $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Coroner fail to report to dps $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Criminal mischief/class c $225.00 $81.00 $306.00
Criminal tresspass $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Cross RR with heavy equip w/o stopping/safety $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Cross RR with heavy equipment without notice $200.00 $134.00 $334.00

 FY 2024
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Crossed fire hose without permission $40.00 $134.00 $174.00
Crossing physical barrier $110.00 $134.00 $244.00
Curfew $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Curfew - Nighttime $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Cut across driveway to make turn $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Cut corner left turn $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
D.O.C. Abuse or threaten (offensive manner) $250.00 $81.00 $331.00
D.O.C. Discharges firearm/public roadway $143.00 $81.00 $224.00
D.O.C. Fighting with another $275.00 $81.00 $356.00
D.O.C. Indecent exposure $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
D.O.C. Noxious/Unreasonable odor (chemical) $225.00 $81.00 $306.00
D.O.C. Obscene language $220.00 $81.00 $301.00
D.O.C. Offensive gesture/display $143.00 $81.00 $224.00
D.O.C. Unreasonable noise $225.00 $81.00 $306.00
D.O.C. Urinating in a public place $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
D.O.C. Window peeping $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Dealers license violation $30.00 $81.00 $111.00
Defective brakes $55.00 $134.00 $189.00
Defective exhause emission system $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Defective head lamp (motorcycle) $135.00 $134.00 $269.00
Defective head lamps $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
Defective parking lamp(s) $135.00 $134.00 $269.00
Defective safety glazing material $135.00 $134.00 $269.00
Defective stop lamp(s) $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Defective tail lamp(s) $152.00 $134.00 $286.00
Defective turn signal lamp(s) $152.00 $134.00 $286.00
Defective windshield wiper $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Deposited glass/other debris on highway $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Did not use designated lane or direction $135.00 $134.00 $269.00
Discharge wastes into sewer $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Discharging firearms within city limits $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Discharging fireworks within city limits $75.00 $81.00 $156.00
Disorderly conduct $225.00 $81.00 $306.00
Displayed altered driver's license $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Display DL/ID issued to another $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Display fictitious dirver license $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Display fictitious license plate $75.00 $81.00 $156.00
Display obscured license plate $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Display suspended chauffeur license $125.00 $81.00 $206.00
Display suspended commercial license $125.00 $81.00 $206.00
Display suspended operator license $125.00 $81.00 $206.00
Display traffic sign/signal w/advertising $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Display unclean license plates $60.00 $81.00 $141.00
Disregard flashing red signal (at stop sign, etc) $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Disregard flashing yellow signal $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Disregard lane control signal $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Disregard no lane change sign $168.00 $134.00 $302.00
Disregard official traffic control device $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Disregard pedestrian control signal $25.00 $134.00 $159.00
Disregard police officer $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Disregard sole green turn signal arrow $25.00 $134.00 $159.00
Disregarded RR crossing gate or flagman $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Disregarded signal at RR crossing $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Disregarded turn marks at intersection $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Disregarded warning sign at construction $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Disregarded school crossing guard $100.00 $159.00 $259.00
Disruption of class $108.00 $81.00 $189.00
Div 4 permit required electrical $143.00 $81.00 $224.00
Div 3 electricians generally license required $143.00 $81.00 $224.00
Dog/animal bite $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Drawbar over 15 feet $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Driver opened door in moving traffic $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Driving on left side of road $75.00 $134.00 $209.00
Driving on levy $55.00 $81.00 $136.00
Driving under the influence $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Driving under the influence (deferred) $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Driving under the influence - minor $500.00 $134.00 $634.00
Driving under the influence of drugs $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Driving while impaired $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Driving while intoxicated - under 21 $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Driving while license disqualified - CMV $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Driving while license invalid/suspended $125.00 $81.00 $206.00
Drove center lane (not passing/not turning left) $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
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Drove into block where fire engine stopped $25.00 $134.00 $159.00
Drove on sidewalk $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Drove on streetcar tracks where prohibited $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Drove on wrong side of divided highway $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Drove on wrong side of road/bridge $75.00 $134.00 $209.00
Drove on wrong side of road/intersection $75.00 $134.00 $209.00
Drove on wrong side of road/rr grade $75.00 $134.00 $209.00
Drove on wrong side-RR crossing $65.00 $134.00 $199.00
Drove onto (from) controlled access highway where prohibited $152.00 $134.00 $286.00
Drove through safety zone $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Drove to left of rotary traffic island $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Drove without lights (when required) $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Drove wrong side of road $75.00 $134.00 $209.00
Drove wrong way in designated lane $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Drove wrong way on one-way roadway $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Drug offense $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Duties upon striking a fixed object $170.00 $134.00 $304.00
Duty status not current $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Duty status not retained-previous 7 days $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
DWI (juvenile) $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
DWLS bond forfeiture $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Employ unlicensed commercial driver $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Endorsement violation on CDL $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Entering restricted area $20.00 $81.00 $101.00
Expired buyers temp cardboard tags $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Expired chauffeurs license $125.00 $81.00 $206.00
Expired commercial operator's license $175.00 $81.00 $256.00
Expired motor vehicle inspection $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
Expired operator's license $125.00 $81.00 $206.00
Expired registration $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Fail del cert of title at time of sale $20.00 $81.00 $101.00
Fail to abate nuisance $143.00 $81.00 $224.00
Fail to comply w/reg on striking fixtures or landscaping on highway $70.00 $134.00 $204.00
Fail to comply with requirements on striking unattended vehicle $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Fail to confirm sterilization $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Fail to control speed $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Fail to display driver's license $120.00 $81.00 $201.00
Fail to display license receipts-CMV $55.00 $81.00 $136.00
Fail to dispose of litter and droppings $55.00 $81.00 $136.00
Fail to get a Texas CDL after 30 days of residence in this state $174.00 $81.00 $255.00
Fail to give information/render aid $100.90 $134.00 $234.90
Fail to keep bike on right side of road $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
Fail to maintain financial resp. 2nd offense $350.00 $81.00 $431.00
Fail to maintain financial responsibility $175.00 $81.00 $256.00
Fail to maintain property $145.00 $81.00 $226.00
Fail to make written report accident to DPS $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Fail to pay toll $75.00 $81.00 $156.00
Fail to present new motor number receipt/tax collector $25.00 $81.00 $106.00
Fail to provide tobacco emp notification $25.00 $81.00 $106.00
Fail to reduce/shift load $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Fail to remove injuious material-hwy $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
Fail to report accident s/r law $145.00 $81.00 $226.00
Fail to report change of address $120.00 $81.00 $201.00
Fail to report injury accident $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Fail to stop property place (not intersection) $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Fail to stop-designated point (yield sign) $180.00 $134.00 $314.00
Fail to surrender certificate of title-vehicle junked $25.00 $81.00 $106.00
Fail to surrender license plates and/or dl $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Fail to transfer title $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Fail to yield row changing lanes $165.00 $134.00 $299.00
Fail to yield row for blind or incapacitated person $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Fail to yield row from private property $50.90 $134.00 $184.90
Fail to yeild row to vehicle entering from highway $50.90 $134.00 $184.90
Fail to yield row to vehicle in intersection $165.00 $134.00 $299.00
Fail to yield row to vehicle leaving highway $55.00 $134.00 $189.00
Fail to yield to pedestrian at signal intersection $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Fail to yield to pedestrian in crosswalk (no signals) $60.00 $81.00 $141.00
Failed to conceal signs on school bus $25.00 $101.00 $126.00
Failed to dim headlights - following $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Failed to dim headlights - meeting $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
Failed to drive in a single lane $168.00 $134.00 $302.00
Failed to give one-half of roadway $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Failed to give way when overtaken $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
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Failed to keep to right of mountain road $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Failed to pas to left safely $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Failed to pass to right safely/improper passing $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Failed to signal intent to turn $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Failed to signal lane change $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Failed to signal turn $55.00 $134.00 $189.00
Failed to signal turn/lane change $50.90 $134.00 $184.90
Failed to signal-for stop $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Failed to sound horn-mountain road $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Failed to stop (alley, driveway, bld) $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Failed to stop at designated point (stop sign) $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Failed to stop at marked RR crossing $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Failed to stop at proper place (flashing red signal) $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Failed to stop at proper place (traffice light) $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Failed to stop for approaching train $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Failed to stop for school bus (or remain stopped) $1,000.00 $159.00 $1,159.00
Failed to stop for streetcar $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
Failed to use due care for pedestrian $125.00 $134.00 $259.00
Failed to use proper headlight beam $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
Failed to yield at stop intersection $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
Failed to yield at yield intersection $165.00 $134.00 $299.00
Failed to yield right of way $55.00 $134.00 $189.00
Failed to yield row (private drive/alley, building) $165.00 $134.00 $299.00
Failed to yield row at open intersection $165.00 $134.00 $299.00
Failed to yield row on green arrow signal $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
Failed to yield row to emergency vehicle $250.00 $134.00 $384.00
Failed to yield row turning left $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Failed to yield row turning on red signal $165.00 $134.00 $299.00
Failed to yield to pedestrian on sidewalk $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Failed to yield to pedestrians in crosswalk $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Failure to appear/bail jumping $115.00 $76.00 $191.00
Failure to change motor vehicle registration $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Failure to display inspection certificate $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
Failure to identify $130.00 $81.00 $211.00
Failure to restrain dog $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
False log-making false report $220.00 $81.00 $301.00
False statement on CDL application or certificate $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
False statement on DL application $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
False statement on DL/ID application $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
False swearing DL application $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Farm license violation $25.00 $81.00 $106.00
Fictitious driver license in possession $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Fictitious LP/registration/SI $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Flash light/sign within 1000 ft intersection $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Following ambulance $60.00 $134.00 $194.00
Following fire apparatus $50.90 $134.00 $184.90
Following too closely $50.90 $134.00 $184.90
Fraudulent govt rec $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Ftrow on left at obstruction $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Graffiti offense $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Hazard material placard violation $115.00 $134.00 $249.00
Head lamps glaring, not adjusted $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Heavy equip disregarded signal of train $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
High grass and weeds, rubbish, metal scrap $143.00 $81.00 $224.00
ID lamps not visible sufficient distance $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Illegal cleats $25.00 $134.00 $159.00
Illegal dumping $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Illegal load extension $130.00 $81.00 $211.00
Illegal pass on right $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Illegal use of metal tires $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
Illegally passed streetcar $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Improper log (form of log) $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Improper flashing lights $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Improper loading $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Improper lookout $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Improper signs on school bus $50.00 $101.00 $151.00
Improper time base - 24 hour period $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Improper turn $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Improper turn or hand signal $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Improper use of auxiliary driving lamps $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Improper use of auxiliary passing lamps $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Improper use of back-up lamps $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
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Improper use of fog lamps $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Improper use of spot lamps $50.00 $72.00 $122.00
Improperty directed lamps $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Improperty secured tailgate $25.00 $81.00 $106.00
Inadequate bed-sideboard front/rear $60.00 $81.00 $141.00
Inadequate brake reservoir $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Inadequate or defective bed $60.00 $81.00 $141.00
Inadequate reservoir safeguard $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Increased speed while being overtaken $125.00 $134.00 $259.00
Infestation of insect/rodents $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Insufficient water supply system $5.00 $81.00 $86.00
Interfere with funeral procession $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Interfere with streetcar $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Issuance of bad check $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Jaywalking-cross intersection diagonally $50.00 $72.00 $122.00
Judge/clerk fail to report convictions $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Junk vehicle-public nuisance $145.00 $81.00 $226.00
Keeping animal near property of another $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Lack of caution on green arrow signal $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Leaving a child in a vehicle $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Leaving scene of accident $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Lend or permit use of DL/ID $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Littering $125.00 $81.00 $206.00
Log not sent/more than one carrier $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Loose material not removed-loaded vehicle $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Loose material not removed-unloaded vehicle $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Made u-turn on curve-or hill $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Making alcoholic beverage available to minor $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Minor in possession (deferred) $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Minor in possession of alcohol $175.00 $81.00 $256.00
Minor in possession of tobacco $250.00 $81.00 $331.00
Mirror violation $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Misrepresentation of age (deferred) $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Misrepresentation of age by minor $120.00 $81.00 $201.00
Modified or weighted motor vehicle $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
More than 4 driving lamps lighted $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
More than one license (CDL) $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
More than one valid DL in possession $125.00 $81.00 $206.00
Motor vehicle fuel theft $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Motor vehicle inspection violation $30.00 $134.00 $164.00
Motorcycle passenger without approved head gear $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Muffler violation $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Negligent collision $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
No auto brake applied on breakaway trailers $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
No chauffeurs license $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
No city dog tags $20.00 $81.00 $101.00
No city of Alice permit $145.00 $81.00 $226.00
No city permit-peddler $45.00 $81.00 $126.00
No clearance lamps $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
No commercial driver's license (CDL) $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
No commerical operator license $175.00 $81.00 $256.00
No driver's license $125.00 $81.00 $206.00
No driver's license (2nd offense) $55.00 $81.00 $136.00
No driver's license (3rd offense) $55.00 $81.00 $136.00
No fire extinguisher $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
No flags on projecting load daytime $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
No front and rear signs on school bus $50.00 $101.00 $151.00
No front seat belts (required) $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
No head lamps-when not equipped $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
No in-transit license $25.00 $81.00 $106.00
No lamps or reflectors on load at night $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
No license plate light $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
No license-itinerant vendor $45.00 $81.00 $126.00
No light on animal-drawn vehicle $25.00 $134.00 $159.00
No motor cycle endorsement $130.00 $81.00 $211.00
No mudflaps or improper mudflaps $110.00 $134.00 $244.00
No multiple-beam roadlighting equipment $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
No parking lamps $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
No rabies tags worn by dog $20.00 $81.00 $101.00
No rabies vaccination $20.00 $81.00 $101.00
No record of duty status $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
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No reflectors when required $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
No seat belt-adult passenger $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
No seat belt-driver $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
No shelter for animal $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
No single control to operate all brakes $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
No stop lamps $135.00 $134.00 $269.00
No tail lamps $135.00 $134.00 $269.00
No trailer tags $55.00 $81.00 $136.00
No turn signal lamps-when required $135.00 $134.00 $269.00
No two means of emergency brake operation $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
No valid permit-motor home $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
No vehicle hazard warning light on farm equipment $25.00 $134.00 $159.00
No warning signal for brakes $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
No white flag on town chain or cable $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
No windshield wiper $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
No/defective brake on bike or motor-bike $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
No/defective lamp or reflectors-farm equipment $25.00 $134.00 $159.00
No/defective light-front bike/motor-bike $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
Non-guardian permitted unlicensed driver to drive $125.00 $81.00 $206.00
None or defective parking brakes $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Obscure/interfere traffic control device $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Obstructed view through windshield $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Obstructing traffic $70.00 $81.00 $151.00
Obtain unauthorized license plate $25.00 $81.00 $106.00
Open bed - under 18 years of age $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Open container $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Open door in lane of traffic/non-driver $125.00 $81.00 $206.00
Operate atv on public street/road, or highway $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Operate motor vehicle with fictitious license plates $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Operate motor vehicle without license plates or with one license plate $55.00 $81.00 $136.00
Operate motorcycle w/o approved headgear $125.00 $81.00 $206.00
Operate unregistered motor vehicle $55.00 $81.00 $136.00
Operate unsafe vehicle/veh. With improper equip $30.00 $134.00 $164.00
Operate vehicle w/ insufficient undercarriage clearance $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
Operate vehicle with more than one passenger - minor $120.00 $134.00 $254.00
Operate w/license for other class vehicle $55.00 $81.00 $136.00
Operating a trailer w/o a license plate $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Operating atv w/o a safety helmet $75.00 $81.00 $156.00
Operating vehicle where prohibited $145.00 $134.00 $279.00
Original log not sent to carrier in 13 days $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Over 10 hours of driving $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
Over 20,000 lbs single axle-permit violation $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Over 20,000 single axle $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Over 34,000 lbs tandem axle-permit violation $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Over 34,000 lbs tandem axle $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Over 44,000 lbs tandem-cement $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Over 44,000 lbs tandem-solid waste $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Over 64,000 lbs gross weight-cement $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Over 64,000 lbs gross weight-solid waste $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Over allowable gross weight-permit violation $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Over axle load (zoned) $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Over gross (zoned) $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Over gross weight $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Over permissible wheel weight $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Over registered weight $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Over tandem load (zoned) $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Over tire size limitation $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Over weight group of axles $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Over wheel load (zoned) $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Overcrowded school bus $200.00 $159.00 $359.00
Overheight $85.00 $81.00 $166.00
Overlength vehicle $85.00 $81.00 $166.00
Overweight group of axles (B-Bridge law) $25.00 $81.00 $106.00
Overweight group of axles bridge lw permit bp $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Overweight group of axles-permit violation $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Overwidth $75.00 $81.00 $156.00
Owner permit non-hazard violation $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Owner/guardian permit hazard violation $120.00 $134.00 $254.00
Parent/guardian permitted unlicensed minor to drive $125.00 $81.00 $206.00
Park along/opposite street excavation $50.00 $72.00 $122.00
Park bicycle on sidewalk/impede traffic $50.00 $72.00 $122.00
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Park or stand within 20 ft of crosswalk at intersection $60.00 $72.00 $132.00
Park or stand within 20 ft of driveway to fire station $60.00 $72.00 $132.00
Park or stand within 30 ft of a traffic control device $60.00 $72.00 $132.00
Park without locking ignition/removing keys $60.00 $72.00 $132.00
Park/drive in city park where prohibited $125.00 $81.00 $206.00
Park/stand in front of public/private drive $60.00 $72.00 $132.00
Park/stand where prohibited school zone $50.00 $72.00 $122.00
Park/stand/stop between safety zone and curb $40.00 $72.00 $112.00
Park/stop/stand prohibited area/hwy sign $50.00 $72.00 $122.00
Parked all night where prohibited $50.00 $72.00 $122.00
Parked and failed to set brakes $125.00 $72.00 $197.00
Parked at angle-not permitted $60.00 $72.00 $132.00
Parked double $55.00 $72.00 $127.00
Parked facing traffic $60.00 $72.00 $132.00
Parked fail to stop engine $125.00 $72.00 $197.00
Parked in block where fire engine stopped $200.00 $72.00 $272.00
Parked in handicap space $500.00 $19.00 $519.00
Parked in prohibited area $60.00 $72.00 $132.00
Parked in prohibited military zone $50.00 $72.00 $122.00
Parked in red zone $50.00 $72.00 $122.00
Parked on crosswalk $150.00 $72.00 $222.00
Parked on grade-failed to turn wheels $150.00 $72.00 $222.00
Parked overtime $60.00 $72.00 $132.00
Parked upon a bridge or in tunnel $150.00 $72.00 $222.00
Parked with head lamps not dimmed $65.00 $72.00 $137.00
Parked with wheels over 18 inches from curb or edge or roadway $60.00 $72.00 $132.00
Parked within 50 feet of railroad crossing $40.00 $72.00 $112.00
Parked within an intersection $150.00 $72.00 $222.00
Parked without lights $65.00 $72.00 $137.00
Parked without stopping engine $50.00 $72.00 $122.00
Parking meter violation $55.00 $72.00 $127.00
Parking on roadway $115.00 $72.00 $187.00
Parking unlawfully-unauthorized $60.00 $72.00 $132.00
Parking vehicle overweight $100.00 $72.00 $172.00
Parking/standing within 15 feet of a fire hydrant $90.00 $72.00 $162.00
Parking/stopping/standing on a sidewalk $40.00 $72.00 $112.00
Parking/stopping/standing on railroad tracks $50.00 $72.00 $122.00
Passed-insufficient clearance $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Passed vehicle stopped for pedestrian $125.00 $134.00 $259.00
Passenger interfer w/driver view/control $125.00 $134.00 $259.00
Passenger/load obstruct view of driver $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Passing authorized emergency vehicle $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Passing/disregard no passing zone $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Pedestrian cross between intersection where prohibited $200.00 $72.00 $272.00
Pedestrian disobeyed police officer $125.00 $72.00 $197.00
Pedestrian disregarded red signal-regular light $25.00 $72.00 $97.00
Pedestrian disregarded yellow signal-regular light $25.00 $72.00 $97.00
Pedestrian entering path of vehicle $75.00 $134.00 $209.00
Pedestrian fail to yield row-tunnel/cross provide $75.00 $72.00 $147.00
Pedestrian failed to yield row when not in crosswalk $60.00 $134.00 $194.00
Pedestrian on a prohibited roadway $60.00 $134.00 $194.00
Pedestrian on/adjacent to hwy-public intoxication $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Pedestrian-use left half of crosswalk $50.00 $72.00 $122.00
Permit livestock to roam $85.00 $81.00 $166.00
Permit unlawful use of DL $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Place/maintain unauthorized sign/device $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Placing on private property and buildings $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Poss/discharge fireworks in city limits $75.00 $81.00 $156.00
Possess deceptive DL/ID $125.00 $81.00 $206.00
Possess more than one valid DL/ID $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Possess/sell vehicle w/vin removed/altered $25.00 $81.00 $106.00
Possession of drug paraphernalia $250.00 $81.00 $331.00
Possession of illegal smoking products $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Present DL issued to another person $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Prohibited motor vehicle on control access hwy $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Public intoxication $250.00 $81.00 $331.00
Public intoxication by minor $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Public intoxication by minor (deferred) $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Pull more than one trailer or vehicle $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
Purchase alcohol by minor $175.00 $81.00 $256.00
Purchase alcohol by minor (deferred) $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
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Ran red light $50.90 $134.00 $184.90
Ran stop sign $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Reckless damage or destruction $75.00 $81.00 $156.00
Red light on front $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Reflectors improperly mounted $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Reflectors not visible sufficient distance $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Refuse to surrender DL/ID $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Refuse to surrender DL-suspended $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Removed original equipment exhaust emission system $175.00 $134.00 $309.00
Rent motor vehicle to unlicensed person $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Required information not shown on log $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Restriction violation - CDL $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Riding in house trailer $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Rode improperly on bicycle $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
Rode improperly on bicycle-too many $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
Rode more than two bicycles abreast $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
Sale of tobacco products to a minor $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Sell unregistered secondhand vehicle $25.00 $81.00 $106.00
Sell/distribute deceptive DL/ID $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Sell/give tobacco products to minor $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Sex offender offense $1,936.00 $81.00 $2,017.00
Side marker lamps not visible suffient distance $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Skateboard $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Slower vehicle failed to keep to right $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Slw moving vehicle emblem violation $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Smoking tobacco-prohibited areas $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Speed under minimum $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Speeding $75.10 $134.00 $209.10
Speeding>10% above posted limit $100.90 $134.00 $234.90
Speeding in a school zone $199.90 $159.00 $358.90
Standing in prohibited area $50.00 $72.00 $122.00
Substandard housing $60.00 $81.00 $141.00
Tail lamp improperly located $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Tampering with barricade $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Tax collector register vehicle w/o number $25.00 $81.00 $106.00
Television improperly located in vehicle $125.00 $134.00 $259.00
Theft $225.00 $81.00 $306.00
Theft of service $500.00 $81.00 $581.00
Too many animals on property $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Too many auxiliary driving lamps $102.00 $134.00 $236.00
Too many auxiliary passing lamps $102.00 $134.00 $236.00
Too many fog lamps $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Too many riders on motorcycle $135.00 $134.00 $269.00
Too many spot lamps $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Tractor brakes not pro case breakaway $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Train obstructing crossing $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Train obstructing railroad crossing $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
Transfer vehicle-papers blank/part blank $25.00 $81.00 $106.00
Transport loose material/unsecure load $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Turned across dividing section $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Turned left from wrong lane $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Turned left/right too wide $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Turned right from wrong lane $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Turned when unsafe $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Unauthorized glass coating material $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
Unauthorized motor number on motor vehicle $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Unauthorized traffic device-local authority $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Unauthorized use of flashing red/white or blue lights $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Unlawful restraint of dog $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Unlawful open burning $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Unnecessary use of horn $150.00 $134.00 $284.00
Unrestrained child under 8 yrs of age or 4'9" tall $24.90 $134.00 $158.90
Unsafe air condition equipment $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Unsafe speed construction zone $45.90 $134.00 $179.90
Unsafe speed/too fast for conditions $50.90 $134.00 $184.90
Unsafe start $50.90 $134.00 $184.90
Unwholesome premises $145.00 $81.00 $226.00
Use equipment not approved/window tint $50.00 $134.00 $184.00
Use of cell phone in school zone $200.00 $159.00 $359.00
Use of illegally obtained DL/ID $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Use school bus signal-wrong purpose $50.00 $159.00 $209.00
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Vehicle hauling explosives failed to reduce speed at RR crossing $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Vehicle hauling explosives failed to stop at RR crossing $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Vehicle w/o required equipment/unsafe condition $60.00 $134.00 $194.00
Violate DL restriction $120.00 $81.00 $201.00
Violate DL restriction on OCC license $145.00 $81.00 $226.00
Violate operating hours - minor (under 18) $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Violate promise to appear $145.00 $129.00 $274.00
Violate out-of-service order $75.00 $81.00 $156.00
Violation of burn ban $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Violation of city gas ordinance $150.00 $81.00 $231.00
Violation of city ordinance sec 22-31-advertisements $143.00 $81.00 $224.00
Violation of outdoor burning ordinance $100.00 $81.00 $181.00
Violation of zoning law B-3 Busn  dist app A zone code B-3 $50.00 $81.00 $131.00
Violatile chemical act offense $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Walk on roadway where sidewalk provided $50.00 $72.00 $122.00
Walked on hwy with traffic-no sidewalk $45.00 $72.00 $117.00
Warning devices not displayed $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Warning devices not installed or defective $105.00 $134.00 $239.00
Water/sewer connection required $75.00 $81.00 $156.00
Weight violation - 3rd Offense $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Weight violation - 2nd Offense $200.00 $81.00 $281.00
Wrecker driver fail to remove glass-hwy $110.00 $134.00 $244.00
Wrong color back up light $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Wrong color clearance lights $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Wrong color ID lamp $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Wrong color license plate light $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Wrong color reflectors $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Wrong color side marker $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Wrong color signal device $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Wrong color stoplight $100.00 $134.00 $234.00
Wrong side or road-not passing $200.00 $134.00 $334.00
Wrong side, 4 or more lane, two-way roadway $155.00 $134.00 $289.00
Zoning use regulation violation $50.00 $81.00 $131.00

271



APPENDIX C

Tax Rate - Fiscal Year 2024 0.492121 Per $100 valuation
NSF Penalty (7/23/79 Ch. 2, Sec. 2-3) $35.00 (Prevailing rate charged by depository bank)

Humane
Adoption Fee $0.00

Annual City Registration Fee
            Each spayed or neutered dog or cat $3.00
            Each dog or cat not spayed or neutered $10.00
            (Replacement Tag) $2.00

Annual Dangerous Dog Registration Fee
             Proof of secure enclosure
             Proof of liability insurance coverage $100,000 minimum $50.00

First Impoundment:
Unregistered, Not Sterilized $75.00
Unregistered, Sterilized $50.00
Registered, Not Sterilized $50.00
Registered, Sterilized $25.00
Livestock:  Less than 100 lbs. $25.00
                  Over 100 lbs. $50.00

Second and subsequent Impoundment within 12 months:
Not Sterilized $75.00
Sterilized $50.00
Livestock:  Less than 100 lbs $25.00
                    More than 100 lbs $50.00

Issuance of Notice of Ordiance Violation (Section 10-23) $25.00
              (in lieu of impoundment)

Rebate to veterinarians for each sterilization
           Within 30 days of first impoundment ($25.00)

Drop offs $10.00

Euthanasia
Voluntarily brought to humane division and requested in writing $20.00

CITY OF ALICE
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/23

 FY 2024
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Parks and Recreation
Golf Green Fees (Ord. 1985)

Daily Green Fees 
Monday through Friday (excluding Holidays) $17.00 Regular - 18 Holes

$14.00 After 4:00 p.m. CST/5:00 p.m. CDST
$14.00 -9 Holes
$14.00 Seniors
$13.00 City Employee (when riding cart)
Free Youth
Free after 4:00 p.m.  
Free High School Golf Team Member
Free City Employee ( when riding cart) when walking

Saturday, Sunday and Holidays $19.00 Regular - 18 Holes
$14.00 9 Holes
Free Youth

$2.00 Trail Fee

     Tournament Fees $13.00 High School
$13.00 STPGA - 9 Hole
$18.00 STPGA - 18 Hole

Membership Fees 
Monthly (November thru March Only - payable on First) $100.00 Individual

Quarterly (payable on January 1, April 1, July 1 and
October 1) $325.00 Individual

$425.00 Individual & Spouse
$525.00 Individual & Family
$250.00 Senior

Annual (payable on October 1) $925.00 Individual
$1,125.00 Individual & Spouse
$2,425.00 Individual & Family
$700.00 Senior
$850.00 Senior & Spouse
$525.00 Senior (Weekdays Only)
$650.00 Senior & Spouse (Weekday Only)

Private Golf Cart Fees
Annual (Applies only to private golf carts authorized 
under Sec. 16-51(b)) $325.00

Golf Cart Fee $8.00 18 holes
$5.00 each additional 9 holes

Rider Fee (per rider) $8.00 18 - holes
$5.00 each additional 9 holes

     Damaged Cart Fees *Based on cost of repair(s)

Municipal Golf Cart Fees
Golf Cart Fee $13.00 1/2 cart - 18 holes

$24.00 full cart - 18 holes
$8.00 1/2 cart -   9 holes
$14.00 full cart -   9 holes
$9.00 additional 9 holes
$5.00 pull carts (per day)

CITY OF ALICE
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/23

 FY 2024
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Water Park Admissions $12.00 per day - Age 3 - Age 64

$5.00 per day - Age 65+
$5.00 per day - Active Duty Military and/or Veterans
Free per day - Age 2 and younger

Natatorium Swim Admissions $8.00 per day - Age 3+
     (Recreational, Lap Swim, Aerobics/Water Zumba) Free per day - Age 2 and younger

Month by Month Membership 
September- May $35.00 monthly

June - August $60.00 monthly 

Cooler Fee $10.00 if concession is open/ per day - per cooler
$0.00 if concession is closed

Party/ Training Room Rental $75.00 per hour

Private Natatorium Rental $200.00 per hour Administration approval needed 
Private Waterpark Rental $500.00 per hour minimum of 2 hours Administration approval needed 

School Districts / Other Organizations Contract as negotiated by City Manager

Admission Discounts/ Monthly Membership Discounts Contract as negotiated by City Manager

(Ordinance 1777)
Tennis - singles $25.00
Tennis - mixed doubles $40.00

Adult Volleyball (Ord. 1777) $150.00 per team

Adult Basketball (Ord. 1777) $250.00 per team

Adult Flag Football (Ord. 1777) $250.00 per team

Youth Flag Football (1st child) $15.00
Youth Flag Football (Siblings) $10.00

Field Practice Fee/Non-League Practice $25.00
Field Light Use $50.00
      Concession Use Fee $35.00 Per Concession/Per Day
Concession Use Rental Fee -- Adult Sports Leagues $100.00 per season (includes but not limited to Softball,

Flag Football)
Concession Use Rental Fee (Tournaments) $35.00 Per Concession/Per Day

Softball $275.00 per team

  Ball field lights $25.00
  Summer Kid Camp (Ord. 1777) $15.00 per child $25 each additional sibling
  Youth Flag Football $25.00 per child

Field Use Fee/Non-Tournament Use $37.50

Tournament Use (Ord. 1777)
Field Use fee for Tournaments $75.00 per field
Field Light use for tournaments $50.00 per day
Cleaning Fee $125.00 non-refundable
Damage Deposit $125.00 refundable 
Concession Use Fee (Tournament Use) $35.00 Per Concession/Per Day
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Anderson Park Pavilion $75.00 (4 hour limit)

($35.00  cleaning deposit at time of application)
Pavilion rental plus pool rental (2 hour limit) $125.00
Pavilion rental plus pool rental (4 hour limit) $175.00

*In the event that a permittee shall fail to clean the pavilion after use,
the City may charge the permittee for the actual cost of cleaning the 
pavilion and apply the cleaning deposit to the total cost of cleaning.

Stage Rental $1,500.00 per day

For-Profit Organization Training Fee $50.00 per student 

Library
Library Card (Ord. 1680  Sec. 11-3) No charge for residents of Jim Wells County

Inter-Library Loan (Ord. 1680) $3.00 per item
Library Card Replacement $5.00 Alice residents and nonresidents

Lost, Damaged Books, & Materials (Ord. of 6/9/80 Replacement Cost - books and recordings and record book set
  Sec. 11-4) Replacement cost or repair cost (whichever is less) - framed art print

$2.00 record folder
$2.00 cassette folder
$0.25 plastic cover of record book set
$0.15 transaction card evidencing return due date of library material

Copier Fee (Ord. 1680) $0.25 per copy Black and White Copies
$0.50 per copy Colored Copies

Printing Charge - Computer Users (Ord. 1680) $0.25 per page Black and White Copies
$0.25 per page Colored Copies
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Airport
Fuel Flow Fee (Ord. 1632-1199  Code 5-30) $0.05 per gallon delivered (paid quarterly)

Heliport Permit - Sight Seeing Business (Code 5-75) 10% of gross receipts of business

CITY OF ALICE
SCHEDULE OF FEES AS OF 10/01/23

FY 2024
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